## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PERMIAN OILFIELD PARTNERS, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20572 ORDER No. R-20954

## UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

The Commissioner of Public Lands and the New Mexico State Land Office (collectively, "SLO"), through undersigned counsel, respectfully moves the Oil Conservation Commission (OCC), pursuant to New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) 19.15.4.13(C), for a continuance of the hearing scheduled in this matter. Permian Oilfield Partners, LLC concurs in this request. SLO respectfully requests that this Motion for Continuance be approved and the hearing be rescheduled for August 13, 2020 in order to enable SLO to consult with its experts, thoroughly and properly evaluate the potential impacts of the application, and confer with Permian Oilfield Partners, LLC on possible resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ari Biernoff

Ari Biernoff General Counsel New Mexico State Land Office P.O. Box 1148 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148 (505) 827-5756 abiernoff@slo.state.nm.us

Counsel for the New Mexico State Land Office

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this 11th day of June, 2020, a copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion for Continuance was served via email upon the following:

Deana M. Bennett, Esq. Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A. P.O. Box 2168 500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168 (505) 848-1800 Deana.Bennett@modrall.com

Counsel for Permian Oilfield Partners, LLC

/s/ Ari Biernoff